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CONTACTS FOR THE JUDICIARY OF RWANDA 

COURT Email addresses 

Supreme Court 

URL : www.judiciary.gov.fr  

E-mail : info@judiciary.gov.rw  

P.O. Box 2197 KIGALI 

Phone: 3670 / 0788618509 

Registration 

(Supreme Court) 

greffe_cs@yahoo.fr 

 

High Court 

Headquarters highcourtgroup@judiciary.gov.rw  

High Court Chamber of Rusizi hcrrusizi@yahoo.fr  

High Court Chamber of Rwamagana hcrrwamagana@yahoo.fr  

High Court Chamber of Nyanza hcrnyanza@yahoo.fr  

High Court Chamber of Musanze hcrmusanze@yahoo.fr  

 

Commercial High Court 

Headquarters commercialhc@yahoo.fr  

CC of Nyarugenge tcnyarugenge@yahoo.fr  

CC of Musanze tcmusanze@yahoo.fr  

CC of Huye tchuye@yahoo.com  

 

Intermediate Courts 

Intermediate Court of Nyarugenge tginyge@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Gasabo tgigasabo@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Ngoma tgingoma@yahoo.fr  

tgidengoma@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Muhanga tgimuhanga@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Huye tgihuye@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Nyamagabe tginyamagabe@yahoo.fr  
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Intermediate Court of Rusizi tgirusizi@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Karongi cstgikarongi@yahoo.com  

Intermediate Court of Rubavu tgirubavu@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Gicumbi tgigicumbi@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Musanze tgimusanze@yahoo.fr  

Intermediate Court of Nyagatare tginyagatare@yahoo.fr  

 

Primary Courts 

Intermediate Court of Nyarugenge 

E-mail : tginyge@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kagarama : tribunaldebase@yahoo.fr  

PC of Nyamirambo : tbnyamirambo@ymail.com 

PC of Nyarugenge : tbasenyarugenge@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyarugunga : tbnyarugunga@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Gasabo 
E-mail : tgigasabo@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kacyiru : tbkacyiru@ymail.com  

PC of Rusororo : tbrusororo@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyamata : tbnyamata13@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ruhuha : tbruhuha4@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Ngoma 

E-mail : tgingoma@yahoo.fr; 

tgidengoma@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyarubuye : tbnyarubuye2009@yahoo.fr  

PC of Kigabiro : tbkigabiro@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nzige : tbnzige@yahoo.fr  

PC of Kibungo : tbkibungo@yahoo.fr 

PC of Rukara : tbrukara@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kabarondo : tbkabarondo@yahoo.fr 

PC of Sake : tbsake@yahoo.com 

PC of Kirehe : tbkirehe@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Muhanga 

E-mail : tgimuhanga@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ruhango : tribaseruhango@yahoo.fr  

PC of Gacurabwenge : gacurabwengetb@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyamabuye : nyamabuyetb@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kiyumba : kiyumbatb@yahoo.fr 

PC of Byimana : tbbyimana@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Huye 

E-mail : tgihuye@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ngoma : tbngoma@yahoo.fr 

PC of Busasamana : tbbussmana@yahoo.fr 

PC of Mugombwa : tbmugombwa@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ndora : tbbasendora@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Nyamagabe 

E-mail : tginyamagabe@yahoo.fr 

PC of Gasaka : tbgasaka@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kaduha : tbdekaduha@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kibeho : tribunalkibeho@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ruheru : ruherutb@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Rusizi 

E-mail : tgirusizi@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kamembe : tbkamembe@yahoo.fr  

PC of Kagano : tbkagano@yahoo.fr 

PC of Shangi : tbshangi@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyakabuye : tbnyakabuye@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Karongi 

E-mail : cstgikarongi@yahoo.com 

PC of Bwishyura : tbbwishyura@yahoo.fr  

PC of Ruhango-Rutsiro : tbruharuts@yahoo.fr 

PC of Gihango : tbgihango@yahoo.fr 

PC of Twumba : cs_tbtwumba2010@yahoo.fr 
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PC of Gashari : tbgashali@yahoo.com 

Intermediate Court of Rubavu 

E-mail : tgirubavu@yahoo.fr 

PC of Gisenyi : tbgisenyi@yahoo.fr  

PC of Mukamira : tbmukamira@yahoo.fr 

PC of Jomba : tbjomba@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kabaya : tb.kabaya@yahoo.fr 

PC of Gatumba : tb.gatumba@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyakiliba : tbnyakiliba@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Gicumbi 

E-mail : tgigicumbi@yahoo.fr 

PC of Byumba : tbbyumba@yahoo.fr  

PC of Bukure : tbbukure@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kaniga : tbkaniga@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kinihira : tbkinihira@yahoo.fr 

PC of Mbogo : tbmbogo2006@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Musanze 

E-mail : tgimusanze@yahoo.fr 

PC of Muhoza : tb.muhoza@yahoo.fr  

PC of Busogo : tribunaldebasebusogo@yahoo.fr 

PC of Gahunga : tribunaldebasedegahunga@yahoo.fr 

PC of Cyeru : cyerutbcyeru@yahoo.com 

PC of Gakenke : tb.gakenke@yahoo.fr 

PC of Muzo : tbmuzo24@yahoo.com  

PC of Rushashi : rushashitb@yahoo.fr 

Intermediate Court of Nyagatare 

E-mail : tginyagatare@yahoo.fr 

PC of Nyagatare : tbnyagatareest@yahoo.fr  

PC of Gatunda : tribunalgatunda@yahoo.fr 

PC of Kiramuruzi : tb_kiramuruzi@yahoo.fr 

PC of Ngarama : tbngarama@yahoo.fr 
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